PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Ms. Renu Sharma,

W/o Late Sh. Raj Kumar Sharma, House Number 194, Model Town, Near Guru Nanak Park, Pathankot. (Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station City, Gurdaspur, District Gurdaspur. (Punjab)

Complaint Case No. 1083 of 2018 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present : The Complainant, Ms. Renu Sharma is absent. Sh. Jabarjit Singh, S.I., O/o S.H.O. City Gurdaspur is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 11.11.2020 and could not held due to technical error and fixed for hearing for today i.e. 20.11.2020.

Previously, on hearing dated 31.08.2020, the Respondent/ PIO concerned was advised to supply the remaining information to the Complainant along with that the Penalty of Rs. 2,500/- be deposited to the Government Treasury.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Ms. Renu Sharma is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other side, Sh. Jabarjit Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the Complainant vide dated 07.09.2020 and along with that he further states that the penalty had also been deposited. For the same, he submits he submits the proof to the Commission vide email dated 20.11.2020 and the same is taken on record.

In view of above, it has been observed that today the Complainant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and it has also been seen that she had been consecutively absent from the last three hearings. Also, after going through the supplied documents by the Department to the Commission, it is presumed that the Complainant would be satisfied and she would have received the requisite information.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.11.2020

...Complainant

...Respondent

V/s.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

V/s.



Sh. Bhushan Mani, S/o Sh. Hemant Kumar, House Number 401, Street No.-13, Virk Colony, Patiala (Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The General Manager, Pepsu Road Transport Corporation, Patiala Depot, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Chairman, Pepsu Road Transport Corporation, Head Office, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondent

... Appellant

<u>Appellant Case No. 1432 of 2019</u> {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Bhushan Mani is present.

Ms. Rajesh Sharma, Superintendent from Department is present.

ORDER:

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 11.11.2020 and could not held due to technical error and fixed for hearing for today i.e. 20.11.2020.

Previously, on dated 31.08.2020, the concerned Respondent/ PIO was directed to supply the information to the Appellant.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Bhushan Mani states that he has received the requisite information and he is satisfied with the same.

On this, the Superintendent, Ms. Rajesh Sharma states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same.

After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, as the Appellant is satisfied. So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to all the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Dated: 20.11.2020

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

V/s.



H. No. 151, Block –J, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana (Punjab)

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Chairman, Improvement Trust, Ludhiana. (Puinjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chairman, Improvement Trust, Ludhiana. (Puinjab)

...Respondent

Appellant Case No. 4268 of 2019 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Harbhagat Singh is present.

Sh. Harmeet Singh, APIO from Department is present.

ORDER:

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 11.11.2020 and could not held due to technical error and fixed for hearing for today i.e. 20.11.2020.

Previously, on dated 31.08.2020, the concerned Respondent/ PIO was directed to supply the information to the Appellant.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Harbhagat Singh states that he has received the requisite information but the information is false in nature.

On this, the APIO, Sh. Harmeet Singh states that the information which has been supplied to the Appellant is true in nature and the attested copies of the information has been given which are signed by the PIO, Sh. Harpreet Singh Sandhu. He further mentions about the email dated 19.11.2020 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, as the Appellant is satisfied and the copies of information which has been supplied to the Appellant has been attested by the PIO himself.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to all the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.11.2020

